

No. 22-859

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,
Petitioner,

v.

GEORGE R. JARKESY, JR., AND PATRIOT28, L.L.C.
Respondents.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF PHILLIP GOLDSTEIN,
NELSON OBUS, MARK CUBAN, ELON MUSK,
MANOUCH MOSHAYEDI, AND INVESTOR
CHOICE ADVOCATES NETWORK AS AMICI
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

NICOLAS MORGAN	<i>Attorneys for Amici</i>
JOSEPH N. MONTOYA	<i>Phillip Goldstein,</i>
PAUL HASTINGS LLP	<i>Nelson Obus, Mark</i>
515 S. Flower Street	<i>Cuban, Manouch</i>
Twenty-Fifth Floor	<i>Moshayedi, and</i>
Los Angeles, CA 90071	<i>Investor Choice</i>
(213) 683-6181	<i>Advocates Network</i>
nicolasmorgan@paulhastings.com	

(Additional counsel listed on inside cover)

ALEX SPIRO
DEREK L. SHAFFER
WILLIAM A. BURCK
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART &
SULLIVAN LLP
51 Madison Avenue
Twenty-Second Floor
New York, NY 10010
(212) 849-7000
alexspiro@quinnemanuel.com

*Attorneys for Amicus
Elon Musk*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i> <i>CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The SEC Has Agreed (And Often Insists) Jury Trials Are Appropriate For Claims Like Those Against Respondents	3
II. The SEC’s Forum Shopping Leads to Unconstitutionally Unequal Protection.....	5
III. The SEC’s Forum Shopping Undermines Its Credibility and Public Trust.....	8
IV. The SEC’s Use of Administrative Proceedings Conceals Information from the Market	14
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Antoniou v. SEC</i> , 877 F.2d 721 (8th Cir. 1989).....	9
<i>Beacon Theatres, Inc. v. Westover</i> , 359 U.S. 500 (1959).....	16
<i>Boehmer v. Essex (In re Boehmer)</i> , 240 B.R. 837 (Bankr. E. Penn. 1999)	9
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. First Nat’l Monetary Corp.</i> , 565 F. Supp. 30 (N.D. Ill. 1983).....	6
<i>Engquist v. Oregon Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 553 U.S. 591 (2008).....	6, 7
<i>Gupta v. SEC</i> , 796 F. Supp. 2d 503 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	6, 7, 8
<i>John Thomas Cap. Mgmt. Grp.</i> , Initial Decision Release No. 693, 2014 WL 5304908 (ALJ Oct. 17, 2014)	5
<i>Katz v. SEC</i> , 647 F.3d 1156 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	12
<i>Lorenzo v. SEC</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1094 (2019).....	14

<i>SEC v. Cap. Sols. Monthly Income Fund, LP,</i> 818 F.3d 346 (8th Cir. 2016).....	3
<i>SEC v. Falstaff Brewing Corp.,</i> 629 F.2d 62 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	15
<i>SEC v. Kirkland,</i> 521 F. Supp. 2d 1281 (M.D. Fla. 2007)	15
<i>SEC v. Life Partners Holdings, Inc.,</i> 854 F.3d 765 (5th Cir. 2017)	3, 4, 5
<i>SEC v. Lipson,</i> 278 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 2002)	3
<i>SEC v. RPM Int'l, Inc.,</i> 282 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2017)	15
<i>SEC v. Seghers,</i> 298 F. App'x 319 (5th Cir. 2008)	3, 4
<i>SEC v. Seghers,</i> No. 3:04-CV-1320-K (N.D. Tex. June 16, 2004)	4, 5
<i>SEC v. Yuen,</i> No. CV 03-4376MRP, 2006 WL 1390828 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 16, 2006)	15
<i>Tull v. United States,</i> 481 U.S. 412 (1987)	3
<i>United States v. Pearson,</i> 302 F.3d 1243 (10th Cir. 2000)	9

Village of Willowbrook v. Olech,
528 U.S. 562 (2000) 7

*Young v. United States ex rel. Vuitton Et
Fils S.A.*,
481 U.S. 787 (1987) 9

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Equal Protection Clause 6, 7, 8
Seventh Amendment..... 3

STATUTES REGULATIONS AND RULES

17 C.F.R. 201.233 6
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and
Consumer Protection Act..... 10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 30..... 6
Investment Advisers Act of 1940..... 4
Supreme Court Rule 37.6..... 1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Ann M. Scarlett, *Shareholders in the Jury
Box: A Populist Check Against
Corporate Mismanagement*, 78 U. CIN.
L. REV. 127, 163 (2009) 17
Brian Mahoney, *SEC Could Bring More
Insider Trading Cases In-House* (June
11, 2014) 11

Center for Capital Markets Competitiveness, <i>Examining U.S. SEC Enforcement: Recommendations on Current Processors & Practices</i> (July 2015)	12
Erica Clements, <i>The Seventh Amendment Right to Jury Trial in Civil Penalties Actions: A Post-Tull Examination of the Insider Trading Sanctions Act of 1984</i> , 43 U. MIAMI L. REV. 361, 365 (1988)	16, 17
Gary Gensler, <i>Dynamic Regulation for a Dynamic Society</i> (Jan. 19, 2022)	14, 15
Jean Eaglesham, <i>SEC Wins With In-House Judges</i> , Wall Street Journal (May 6, 2015)	11
Jeffrey M. Jones, <i>Confidence in U.S. Institutions Down; Average at New Low</i> , Gallup News (July 5, 2022)	8
Mary Jo White, <i>The Importance of Trials to the Law & Public Accountability</i> (Nov. 14, 2013)	15
Pete Schroeder, <i>US SEC to dismiss 42 enforcement cases after internal data mishap</i> , Reuters (June 2, 2023)	13
Publius, <i>Opinion: How the SEC's Internal Failures Undermine Investor Trust</i> , The DI Wire (September 22, 2023)	13

Robert P. Burns, <i>What Will We Lose if the Trial Vanishes?</i> , 37 OHIO N.U. L. REV. 575, 588-89 (2011).....	17
Sarah Lynch, <i>SEC to file some insider-trading cases in its in-house court</i> , Reuters (June 11, 2014).....	10, 11
SEC, <i>Agency & Mission Information at 9</i> , https://www.sec.gov/about/reports/secfy2014-agency-mission-information.pdf	14
SEC Mission Statement, https://www.sec.gov/about/mission	13, 14
Securities and Exchange Commission, <i>Commission Statement Relating to Certain Administrative Adjudications</i> (April 5, 2022)	13
Securities and Exchange Commission, <i>Second Commission Statement Relating to Certain Administrative Adjudications</i> (June 2, 2023).....	13
Tyler L. Spunaugle, <i>The SEC's Increased Use of Administrative Proceedings: Increased Efficiency of Unconstitutional Expansion of Agency Power?</i>	11
